investments held by the Company is perfectly correlated to this overall movement in share prices. However, shareholders should note
that this level of correlation is unlikely to be the case in reality, particularly in the case of the loan stock instruments. This is because
loan stock instruments would not share in the impact of any increase in share prices to the same extent as the equity instruments, as
the returns are set by reference to interest rates and premiums agreed at the time of initial investment. Similarly, where share prices are
falling, the equity instrument could fall in value before the loan stock instrument. It is not considered practical to assess the sensitivity
of the loan stock instruments to market price risk in isolation.

62 The Income & Growth VCT plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2016

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

The calculation below has applied plus and minus 20% to the value of the portfolio of £42.58 million, after excluding the value of the
companies preparing to trade of £11.78 million. The latter are vehicles that currently solely hold cash, so are not sensitive to market
price risk at the year-end.

2016 2015
Profit and net assets Profit and net assets

£ £

If overall share prices increased/(decreased) by 20% (2015: 20%), with all other
variables held constant – increase/(decrease) 8,516,572 / (8,516,572) 8,814,330 / (8,814,330)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary share (in pence) 11.84p / (11.84)p 12.47p / (12.47)p

The impact of a change of 20% (2015: 20%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of volatility
observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

Cash flow interest rate risk
The Company’s fixed and floating rate interest securities, its equity and preference equity investments and net revenue may be
affected by interest rate movements. Investments are often in relatively small businesses, which are relatively high risk investments
sensitive to interest rate fluctuations.

Due to the short time to maturity of some of the Company’s floating rate investments, it may not be possible to re-invest in assets